
 BEFORE THE METRO COUNCIL 

FOR THE PURPOSE OF AMENDING THE FY 2020-
21 BUDGET AND APPROPRIATIONS SCHEDULE 
AND FY 2020-21 THROUGH FY 2024-25 CAPITAL 
IMPROVEMENT PLAN TO PROVIDE FOR  
CHANGES IN OPERATIONS 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

RESOLUTION NO 21-5158 

Introduced by Marissa Madrigal, Chief 
Operating Officer, with the concurrence of 

Council President Lynn Peterson 

WHEREAS, the Metro Council has reviewed and considered the need to change appropriations 
within the FY 2020-21 Budget; and 

WHEREAS, Metro Code chapter 2.02.040 requires Metro Council approval to add any new 
position to the budget; and 

WHEREAS, the need for the change of appropriations has been justified; and 

WHEREAS, adequate funds exist for other identified needs; and 

WHEREAS, ORS 294.463(1) provides for transfers of appropriations within a fund, including 
transfers from contingency that do not exceed 15 percent of a fund’s appropriations, if such transfers are 
authorized by official resolution or ordinance of the governing body, and  

WHEREAS, ORS 294.463(3) provides for transfers of appropriations or of appropriations and a 
like amount of budget resources between funds of the municipal corporation when authorized by an 
official resolution or ordinance of the governing body stating the need for the transfer, and 

WHEREAS, ORS 294.338(2) allows an increase in appropriations due to specific purpose grants 
or gifts when authorized by an official resolution or ordinance of the governing body stating the need for 
the recognition, and 

WHEREAS, ORS 294.338(3) allows an increase in appropriations when a request for services, 
the cost of which is supplied by another entity, necessitates a greater expenditure of public money for any 
specific purpose in order to provide the services when authorized by an official resolution or ordinance of 
the governing body stating the need for the recognition, and 

BE IT RESOLVED, 

1. That the FY 2020-21 Budget and Schedule of Appropriations are hereby amended as shown
in the column entitled “Revision” of Exhibits A and B to this Resolution for the purpose of
modifying expenditures, approving new FTE, removing FTE and transferring funds to and
from contingency.

2. That the FY 2020-21 through FY 2024-25 Capital Improvement Plan is hereby amended
accordingly.

ADOPTED by the Metro Council this 8th day of April, 2021. 

Lynn Peterson, Council President 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

Carrie MacLaren, Metro Attorney 

DocuSign Envelope ID: FCB16781-34C4-4BF8-8D02-47C11C83B06F



Current Revised

Appropriation Revision Appropriation
GENERAL FUND
   Council 6,244,205$                117,585$                   6,361,790$               
   Office of the Auditor 825,955                     ‐                             825,955                    
   Office of Metro Attorney 2,872,303                  ‐                             2,872,303                 
   Information Services 5,956,614                  ‐                             5,956,614                 
   Communications 1,951,150                  ‐                             1,951,150                 
   Finance and Regulatory Services 4,905,068                  ‐                             4,905,068                 
   Human Resources 3,570,805                  ‐                             3,570,805                 
   Capital Asset Management 3,071,368                  ‐                             3,071,368                 
   Planning and Development Department 29,557,631                ‐                             29,557,631               
   Research Center 4,457,960                  124,800                     4,582,760                 
   Parks and Nature 3,146,500                  ‐                             3,146,500                 
   Special Appropriations 3,486,067                  ‐                             3,486,067                 
   Non‐Departmental ‐                            

     Debt Service 8,263,627                  ‐                             8,263,627                 
     Interfund Transfers 26,876,078                938,382                     27,814,460               
     Contingency 10,221,534                (639,363)                    9,582,171                 
Total Appropriations 115,406,865              541,404                     115,948,269             
    Unappropriated Balance 23,664,678                ‐                             23,664,678               
Total Fund Requirements 139,071,543             541,404                     139,612,947            

AFFORDABLE HOUSING FUND

   Planning and Development Department 171,926,547              ‐                             171,926,547             
   Non‐Departmental
     Interfund Transfers 253,871                     ‐                             253,871                    
     Contingency 35,000,000                1,403                         35,001,403               
Total Appropriations 207,180,418              1,403                         207,181,821             
    Unappropriated Balance 463,349,582              ‐                             463,349,582             
Total Fund Requirements 670,530,000             1,403                         670,531,403            

GENERAL ASSET MANAGEMENT FUND
   Asset Management Program 16,058,665                499,637                     16,558,302               
   Non‐Departmental
     Interfund Transfers 305,000                     ‐                             305,000                    
     Contingency 7,264,914                  (498,000)                    6,766,914                 
Total Appropriations 23,628,579                1,637                         23,630,216               
    Unappropriated Balance 9,912,262                  ‐                             9,912,262                 
Total Fund Requirements 33,540,841                1,637                         33,542,478               

MERC FUND
   MERC 35,432,211                ‐                             35,432,211               
   Non‐Departmental
     Interfund Transfers 8,093,095                  ‐                             8,093,095                 
     Contingency 9,357,113                  1,600,000                  10,957,113               
Total Appropriations 52,882,419                1,600,000                  54,482,419               
Total Fund Requirements 52,882,419                1,600,000                  54,482,419               

NATURAL AREAS FUND
   Parks and Nature 7,769,433                  ‐                             7,769,433                 
   Non‐Departmental
     Interfund Transfers 1,177,348                  ‐                             1,177,348                 
     Contingency 3,719,379                  4,561                         3,723,940                 
Total Appropriations 12,666,160                4,561                         12,670,721               
Total Fund Requirements 12,666,160                4,561                         12,670,721               

Exhibit A

Resolution 21‐5158

Schedule of Appropriations

Page 1 of 2   Report Date: 3/5/2021

DocuSign Envelope ID: FCB16781-34C4-4BF8-8D02-47C11C83B06F



Current Revised

Appropriation Revision Appropriation
OREGON ZOO INFRASTRUCTURE/ANIMAL WELFARE FUND
   Visitor Venues ‐ Oregon Zoo 20,136,172                ‐                             20,136,172               
   Non‐Departmental
     Interfund Transfers 462,377                     ‐                             462,377                    
     Contingency 1,053,628                  14,244                       1,067,872                 
Total Appropriations 21,652,177                14,244                       21,666,421               
Total Fund Requirements 21,652,177                14,244                       21,666,421               

PARKS AND NATURE BOND FUND
   Parks and Nature 31,320,918                ‐                             31,320,918               
   Non‐Departmental
     Interfund Transfers 593,810                     ‐                             593,810                    
     Contingency 3,203,000                  11,634                       3,214,634                 
Total Appropriations 35,117,728                11,634                       35,129,362               
    Unappropriated Balance 155,395,272              ‐                             155,395,272             
Total Fund Requirements 190,513,000             11,634                       190,524,634            

PARKS AND NATURE OPERATING FUND
   Parks and Nature 20,252,112                ‐                             20,252,112               
   Non‐Departmental
     Interfund Transfers 3,905,319                  ‐                             3,905,319                 
     Contingency 6,752,263                  (16,195)                      6,736,068                 
Total Appropriations 30,909,694                (16,195)                      30,893,499               
Total Fund Requirements 30,909,694                (16,195)                      30,893,499               

RISK MANAGEMENT
   Finance and Regulatory Services 4,421,389                  ‐                             4,421,389                 
   Non‐Departmental
     Interfund Transfers ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            
     Contingency 378,608                     318,572                     697,180                    
Total Appropriations 4,799,997                  318,572                     5,118,569                 
    Unappropriated Balance 80,517                       ‐                             80,517                      
Total Fund Requirements 4,880,514                  318,572                     5,199,086                 

SOLID WASTE FUND
   Waste Prevention and Environmental Services 93,475,350                264,862                     93,740,212               
   Non‐Departmental
     Interfund Transfers 7,254,879                  ‐                             7,254,879                 
     Contingency 21,350,630                3,984                         21,354,614               
Total Appropriations 122,080,859              268,846                     122,349,705             
    Unappropriated Balance 11,450,000                ‐                             11,450,000               
Total Fund Requirements 133,530,859             268,846                     133,799,705            

SUPPORTIVE HOUSING SERVICES
   Planning and Development Department 35,446,302                ‐                             35,446,302               
   Non‐Departmental
     Interfund Transfers 6,200,000                  ‐                             6,200,000                 
     Contingency 9,808,698                  76                              9,808,774                 
Total Appropriations 51,455,000                76                              51,455,076               
Total Fund Requirements 51,455,000                76                              51,455,076               

    Total Appropriations 807,454,603             2,746,182                  810,200,785            
    Total Unappropriated Balance 670,047,318             ‐                             670,047,318            
TOTAL BUDGET 1,477,501,921$       2,746,182$                1,480,248,103$      

Page 2 of 2   Report Date: 3/5/2021

DocuSign Envelope ID: FCB16781-34C4-4BF8-8D02-47C11C83B06F



Current Revised
FTE Revision FTE

GENERAL FUND

TOTAL FUND FTE 247.40 0.20 247.60 

AFFORDABLE HOUSING

TOTAL FUND FTE 7.70 1.80 9.50 

PARKS AND NATURE BOND FUND

TOTAL FUND FTE 32.00 1.20 33.20 

SOLID WASTE FUND

TOTAL FUND FTE 171.36 10.60 181.96 

SUPPORTIVE HOUSING SERVICES FUND

TOTAL FUND FTE 4.70 1.20 5.90 

TOTAL FTE 951.86 15.00 966.86 

All Other FTE Remain as Previously Adopted

Exhibit B
Resolution 20-5158

Schedule of FTE

DocuSign Envelope ID: FCB16781-34C4-4BF8-8D02-47C11C83B06F



STAFF REPORT 
 
IN CONSIDERATION OF RESOLUTION 20-5158 FOR THE PURPOSE OF AMENDING THE FY 
2020-21 BUDGET AND APPROPRIATIONS SCHEDULE AND FY 2020-21 THROUGH FY 2024-25 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN TO PROVIDE FOR CHANGES IN OPERATIONS  
              
 

Date: March 11, 2021 Prepared by:  
Cinnamon Williams, Financial Planning Director 
 

Department: Finance and Regulatory Services 
 

Presented by: 
Cinnamon Williams, Financial Planning Director  

Meeting date:  April 8, 2021 
 

 

              
 
ISSUE STATEMENT 

This resolution will authorize changes in appropriations and FTE in the FY 2020-21 Budget and 
approve changes to the FY 2020-21 through FY 2024-25 Capital Improvement Plan.    

ACTION REQUESTED 

Council adoption of Resolution 21-5158. 

IDENTIFIED POLICY OUTCOMES 

Council approval will authorize changes in appropriations and FTE requested by departments for 
FY 2020-21 and approve requested changes to the FY 2020-21 through FY 2024-25 Capital 
Improvement Plan.  

POLICY QUESTION 

Council should consider whether the changes in appropriations and FTE have been justified, that 
adequate funds exist for identified needs and that proposed changes to the Capital Improvement 
Plan appear appropriate.   

POLICY OPTIONS FOR COUNCIL TO CONSIDER 

Adoption of the Resolution will provide sufficient appropriations and FTE to accommodate the 
changes in operations outlined by the departments.  Adoption will also allow for changes to capital 
projects, again due to operational factors. 

Disapproval of the Resolution will require departments to reevaluate their proposed changes to 
operational and capital plans due to the denied requests for additional resources and changes in 
capital projects. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Chief Operating Officer recommends adoption of Resolution 21-5158. 

STRATEGIC CONTEXT & FRAMING COUNCIL DISCUSSION 

Known Opposition: None known. 

Legal Antecedents:  ORS 294.463(1) provides for transfers of appropriations within a fund, 
including transfers from contingency that do not exceed 15 percent of a fund’s appropriation, if 
such transfers are authorized by official resolution or ordinance of the governing body. ORS 

DocuSign Envelope ID: FCB16781-34C4-4BF8-8D02-47C11C83B06F



294.463(3) provides for transfers of appropriations or of appropriations and a like amount of 
budget resources between funds of the municipal corporation when authorized by an official 
resolution or ordinance of the governing body stating the need for the transfer.  ORS 294.338(2) 
allows an increase in appropriations due to specific purpose grants or gifts when authorized by an 
official resolution or ordinance of the governing body stating the need for the recognition.  ORS 
294.338(3) allows an increase in appropriations when a request for services, the cost of which is 
supplied by another entity, necessitates a greater expenditure of public money for any specific 
purpose in order to provide the services when authorized by an official resolution or ordinance of 
the governing body stating the need for the recognition.  Metro code chapter 2.02.040 requires the 
Metro Council to approve the addition of any position to the budget. Metro’s adopted financial 
policies require any project exceeding $100,000 or an existing CIP project increasing greater than 
20 percent to receive Council approval.  

Anticipated Effects:  This action provides for changes in operations as described above, recognizes 
new revenues, provides additional appropriations authority, adds FTE and changes Capital 
Improvement Plan. 

Budget Impacts: This action increases total appropriations by $2.7 million, adds 15 FTE and 
changes capital projects.  It has the following impacts on the FY 2020-21 budget: 

• General Fund: increases 0.2 FTE and total fund appropriations by $1.2M through recognizing 
$1.8M of grant proceeds from CARES Act and Regional Disaster Preparedness Organization and 
a transfer from the fund’s contingency, for a net increase of fund requirements of $541k. 

• General Asset Management Fund: increases total fund appropriations by $500,000 for CARES 
Act grant fund recognition and transfer from fund’s contingency, for a net increase of fund 
requirements of $1.6k.   

• MERC Fund: recognizes an increase of $1.6M of transfers from the General fund and $1.6M 
increase of contingency reserves. 

• Natural Areas Fund: recognizes $4.5k of CARES Act grant proceeds and $4.5k increase of 
contingency reserves.  

• Oregon Zoo Infrastructure / Animal Welfare Fund: recognizes $14.2k of CARES Act grant 
proceeds and $14.2k increase in contingency reserves. 

• Parks and Nature Bond Fund: increases 1.2 FTE (no increase in appropriation), recognizes $12k 
of CARES Act grant proceeds and increase of $12k contingency reserves. 

• Parks and Nature Operating Fund: recognizes $313k of CARES Act grant proceeds and transfers 
to the General Fund of $329k, for a net decrease of fund requirements of $16.2k. 

• Risk Management Fund: recognizes $319k of CARES Act grant proceeds and $319k increase of 
contingency reserves. 

• Solid Waste Fund: increases 10.6 FTE and an increase of $265,000 of appropriations through a 
transfer from the fund’s contingency, $602,000 of CARES Act grant proceeds and $4k increase 
to the fund’s contingency, for a net increase of total fund requirements of $269k. 

• Supportive Housing Services: increases 1.2 FTE (no increase in appropriation), recognizes $80 
dollars of CARES Act grant proceeds and $80 dollars increase to the fund’s contingency. 

• Affordable Housing Fund: increases 1.8 FTE (no increase in appropriation), recognizes $1.4k of 
CARES Act grant proceeds and $1.4k increase to the fund’s contingency. 

• Amends the FY 2020-21 through FY 2024-25 Capital Improvement Plan for projects at the Zoo, 
WPES, Parks and Natural Area sites and at the Metro Regional Center.       
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: FCB16781-34C4-4BF8-8D02-47C11C83B06F



BACKGROUND 
The following amendments have been proposed for Council review and action: 
 
Recognition of CARES Act grant proceeds as received from the City of Portland in the amount of 
$1,600,000. 
Metro received $1.6M in CARES Act Coronavirus Relief Funds from the City of Portland's PDX-
CARES relief package. The intent of these funds was to support Portland'5 Centers for the Arts, the 
downtown theaters which are owned by the City and which have been closed since March 2020 due 
to the pandemic. The funds are restricted to eligible CARES Act costs. Metro incurred these eligible 
costs across many departments and funds in the Agency; these grant proceeds will be recorded in 
those departments and $1.6M will be transferred to the Portland ‘5 Centers for the Arts. 
 
Capital Asset Management Department – Capital Improvement Plan Changes 
With a transition to telework in response to the pandemic, and the subsequent closure of the Metro 
Regional Center (MRC) building, the MRC renovation projects have been able to advance more 
quickly than anticipated during FY20-21. The Department is asking for following Capital 
Improvements Projects to be revised as outlined below: 

• MRC Daycare Improvements – Request to increase funding of $250k, for a total project 
cost of $1.25M. 

• MRC Lighting Upgrades – Request to increase funding of $540K, for a total project cost of 
$1.2M. 

• MRC Interior & Exterior Coatings – Request to delay funding $350K of this project until 
next fiscal year (FY22). 

• MRC Irving Garage Concrete and Steel – Request to delay funding $150k of this project 
until next fiscal year (FY22). 

• MRC Kitchen, Bathroom and ADA Upgrades – Request to move $800k of project savings to 
other projects. 

• MRC Furniture Reconfiguration – Request to increase funding of $800k, for a total project 
cost of $1.1M. 

• MRC Concrete Repairs – Request to delay funding of $100k until FY22. 
• MRC Lobby Security Improvements – Request to delay funding of $75k until FY23. 
• MRC Tower Elevator Retrofit – Request to move $250k of project savings to other 

projects. 
• MRC IS System Upgrades – Request to add this project for the amount $114k. 
• MRC Elevator Retrofit #2 (HR/Freight) – Request to add this project for the amount of 

$105k. 
 
This action amends the FY 2020-21 through 2024-25 Capital Improvement Plan and decreases the 
fund General Asset Management Fund’s contingency by $425k.   Attachment 1 outlines the Capital 
Projects changes requested. 
 
Research Center and Diversity, Equity and Inclusion Departments – Recognition of Grant Revenue and 
Corresponding Expense Appropriation 
Research Center in partnership with DEI and Regional Disaster Preparedness Organization (RDPO) 
has secured two Social Vulnerability Grant from the City of Portland, one for $175k and a secondary 
for $33k; for a total of $208k. This project is intended to identify which communities in the region 
experience barriers to emergency services and programs before, during, and after disasters. In 
order to fulfil the project objectives, the departments are also requesting $208k of additional 
appropriations. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: FCB16781-34C4-4BF8-8D02-47C11C83B06F



 
The Office of the Chief Operating Officer – 1.0 FTE ask for General Manager for Major Projects 
The agency has identified the need for a 1.0 FTE (General Manager Major Projects) that will plan, 
organize, lead and oversee the work of major regional projects at the direction of the Chief 
Operating Officer. Funding will be spread across the Solid Waste Fund, Parks and Nature Bond 
funds and the General Fund. Funding was established by projects identified, such as Solid waste and 
recycling system capital investments and infrastructure, Willamette Cove Park and Natural Area 
investments, and Expo Center investments and future operations. The position will report to the 
COO (within Council Department). Appropriation needs for FY 2020-21 are only from the General 
Fund in the amount of $35k to be transferred from the General Fund’s contingency. 
 
Human Resources (HR) Department – Request for 1.0 FTE for a HR Business Partner 
The Department is requesting 1.0 FTE of a Program Analyst to help support Waste Prevention and 
Environmental Services (WPES), and in the future other departments, to assist and manage 
recruiting, onboarding, employee relations, ADA accommodations and providing general support to 
both employees and supervisors. General support, which also includes basic day-to-day HR needs, 
comprises of coaching, classification and compensation analysis and employee benefits. Due to the 
current demands of WPES needs, the remainder of FY 2020-21 will be paid for by the Solid Waste 
Fund but all future years will be a Central Service cost. For FY 2020-21 WPES has enough current 
appropriations to cover the costs and is not asking for additional appropriation.  
 
Information Services (IS) Department – Capital Improvement Plan Changes 
The IS Department is requesting one change to their Capital Improvement Plan. This is to prioritize 
a new project, an addition to the VoIP deployment, which is required by law. Funding for this 
project will be taken from savings in the Department’s current materials and services 
appropriation.  

• ISTBD23 E911 VoIP – Request to include to current project list for $100k 
 
This action amends the FY 2020-21 through 2024-25 Capital Improvement Plan and does not 
impact the General Asset Management Fund’s contingency.   Attachment 2 outlines the Capital 
Projects changes requested. 
 
Parks and Nature – Request for 1.0 FTE for a Community Visions Program Manager and Capital 
Improvement Plan Changes –  
The Parks and Nature Bond program area titled "Community Visions" does not have any dedicated 
Metro staff to manage the program and its objectives. Metro wants to move the program forward 
and this position will be responsible for developing the program process, procedures and 
accountability measures to ensure that the Parks and Nature bond dollars are linked to community 
enhancement projects, grounded in parks and nature, across the Metro region. This 1.0 position, 
classified as a Principal Regional Planner, will develop two phases of a grant program including 
application materials, evaluation process, and agreements for execution and implementation.  The 
position will also work with community partners, other Metro staff, and local governments to help 
identify potential grant projects. The Department can pay for the position with current 
appropriations and is not asking for any additional appropriation. 
 
The Department is also asking for following Capital Improvements Projects to be revised, as 
outlined below: 

• LA110 Chehalem Ridge Nature Park – Parks and Nature Bond Fund Project, request to 
increase funding of $1.6M, for a total FY 2020-21 cost of $3.9M. The Department is not 

DocuSign Envelope ID: FCB16781-34C4-4BF8-8D02-47C11C83B06F



requesting additional appropriation but will use savings in the Fund’s materials and 
services appropriation to pay for the increase in project costs. 

• POX012 Oxbow Potable Water System – Parks and Nature Bond Fund Project, request to 
increase funding of $100k for a total cost of $600k. The Department is not requesting 
additional appropriation but will use savings in the Fund’s materials and services 
appropriation to pay for the increase in project costs. 

• GF155 Von Ebert Parking Lot Improvements – Parks General Asset Management Fun 
Project, request to increase funding of $75k for a total project cost of $175k. The 
Department is requesting to reduce the Fund’s contingency to pay for the increase in project 
costs. 

• LR903 Ennis Creek Road Repair – Parks and Nature Operations Fund Project, request to 
delay project until further notice and remove it from the project list. 

 
This action amends the FY 2020-21 through 2024-25 Capital Improvement Plan and decreases the 
General Asset Management Fund’s contingency by $75k.   Attachment 3 outlines the Capital Projects 
changes requested. 
 
Waste Prevention and Environmental Services (WPES) Department – 9.0 FTE for the Expansion of the 
Regional Illegal Dumping Workforce Transition Program (RID), Transfer Station Operations and 
administrative support. 
WPES is requesting the addition of 4.0 FTE in the Community Services and Education Division in 
response to significant demand in the region for cleanup services for dumped garbage. This is a top 
priority for the Department and the FTE will expand this program to have six operating RID Crews 
(triple what Metro currently has). The 4.0 FTE is to add three RID Crew Lead positions and Program 
Assistant III to provide additional support for the program.  
 
WPES is requesting 4.0 FTE to address various needs within the Garbage and Recycling Operations 
division.  These positions are necessary to support the increased customer count as well as provide 
absence coverage for the existing scalehouse teams at Metro South (2.0 FTE) and Metro Central (1 
.0 FTE).  The increased activity at the stations has also highlighted safety concerns across the 
department and is requesting Environmental Health and Safety Program Manager classified as a 
Program Analyst.  All FTE requests are addressing extensive issues with safety, employee morale 
and compliance with federal, state and local laws, regulations and basic industry standards. 
 
WPES is requesting the addition of 1.0 FTE in the Strategic Planning and Support Services division 
for the WPES Administrative Supervisor (Program Supervisor I) position.  This request addresses a 
longstanding need including supervisory span of control in addition to ensuring the department’s 
expanding and increasingly complex admin/program support needs can be met. 
 
The Department will need $265k of additional appropriation to be transferred from the Solid Waste 
Fund’s contingency. 
 
Waste Prevention and Environmental Services - Capital Improvement Plan Changes  
The department is requesting to make Solid Waste Fund capital project adjustments to the Solid 
Waste Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) due to priority changes from the last six months. 

• SMC017 MCS Lighting – Request to add this project for $200k, as it has been identified as a 
significant need.  This project has been identified as a high priority as upgrading the lighting 
at Metro Central contains a safety and sustainability components.  Funding for this project 
will be provided by other capital projects that have been deprioritized or have savings.  

DocuSign Envelope ID: FCB16781-34C4-4BF8-8D02-47C11C83B06F



• SWTBD027 MCS Covered Storage HHW – Request to delay this project of $200k until 
further notice. 

• SMC019 Stormwater Upgrade – Request to prioritize this project to FY 2020-21, which 
was funded for FY 2021-22. This project needs $250k to remedy biofouling in the existing 
treatment system and to reduce the high operating cost of meeting regulatory discharge 
limits. Funding for this project will be provided by other capital projects that have been 
deprioritized or have savings. 

• SMS008 MSS Transfer Scale Replacement – Request to add this project for $500k, as it is 
critical to the continued operation at Metro South.  The project encompasses engineering, 
scale replacements, and transport/emergency scales. Funding for this project will be 
provided by other capital projects that have been deprioritized or have savings. 

• Land Acquisition (SWTBD08) – Request to use savings from this project that was 
budgeted at $7.5M for FY20-21. The land acquisition for the West property will occur in 
FY20-21 for much smaller amount ($3.2M) and the Department would like to use savings to 
pay for projects as noted above. 

 
This action amends the FY 2020-21 through 2024-25 Capital Improvement Plan and does not 
require any Solid Waste Fund’s contingency.  Attachment 4 outlines the Capital Projects changes 
requested. 
 
Oregon Zoo - Capital Improvement Plan Changes  
The following Capital Improvement Projects require revision as outlined below: 

• ZOOTBD22-2 Boardwalk Repairs – Request to reallocate resources for the Zoo's 
Boardwalk Repairs project in the amount of $150k.  This work is for design and 
construction to repair the structures and remove and replace the existing waterproof 
topping on the boardwalk with a more substantial waterproof assembly that would be 
deemed more safe and effective. 

• ZOOTBD21-8 Gate J Security – Request to reallocate resources for the zoo's Gate J Security 
project in the amount of $180k.  This work would include security cameras in that area, 
connectivity, as well as additional curbing needed in that area for a secure entry/exit point.  
Resources to be reallocated from the zoo's Painting budget for FY21. 

• ZOOTBD21-4 – Exterior Painting & Building Repair – Request to reduce this project 
budget by $180k in FY 2020-21. 

 
This action amends the FY 2020-21 through 2024-25 Capital Improvement Plan and does not 
require any of the Zoo’s contingency.  Attachment 5 outlines the Capital Projects changes requested. 
 
ATTACHMENTS 

• Resolution 21-5158 
• Exhibit A – Schedule of Appropriations 
• Exhibit B – Schedule of FTE 
• Attachments 1-5 Capital Project Details 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: FCB16781-34C4-4BF8-8D02-47C11C83B06F



Mid Year Amendment FY 2020‐21 Budget Financial Planning Use

Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) Detail Changes Attachment 1

Resolution 20‐5198

CIP Amended CIP Amended CIP Amended CIP Amended CIP Amended

MRC003 MRC Daycare Improvements 572000 618 00434 1,250,000          ‐                      ‐                     ‐                   ‐                 

MRC014 MRC Lighting Upgrades 572000 618 00434 1,190,000          ‐                      ‐                     ‐                   ‐                 

MRC015 MRC Interior & Exterior Coatings 572000 618 00434 100,000             350,000             ‐                     ‐                   ‐                 

MRC013 MRC Underground Garage Entrance 572000 618 00434 250,000             ‐                      ‐                     ‐                   ‐                 

PSTBD011 MRC Irving Garage Concrete and Steel 572000 618 00434 ‐                      550,000             ‐                     ‐                   ‐                 

PSTBD030 MRC Kitchen, Bathroom and ADA Upgrades 572000 618 00434 ‐                      ‐                      ‐                     ‐                   ‐                 

MRC005 MRC Furniture Reconfiguration 575000 618 00434 1,050,000          ‐                      ‐                     ‐                   ‐                 

01332 MRC Fire Stoppage 572000 618 00434 350,000             ‐                      ‐                     ‐                   ‐                 

PSTBD032 MRC Plaza Drainage 572000 618 00434 150,000             ‐                      ‐                     ‐                   ‐                 

PSTBD004 MRC Concrete Repairs 525000 618 00434 ‐                      600,000             ‐                     ‐                   ‐                 

PSTBD028 MRC Lobby Security Improvements 572000 618 00434 ‐                      ‐                      625,000            ‐                   ‐                 

MRC006 MRC Tower Elevator Retrofit 572000 618 00434 ‐                      ‐                      ‐                     ‐                   ‐                 

MRC012 MRC IS System Upgrades 526010 618 00434 113,871             ‐                      ‐                     ‐                   ‐                 

MRC009 MRC ElevRetro #2 HR/Freight 526010 618 00434 105,000             ‐                      ‐                     ‐                   ‐                 

FY 2024‐25

Dept

ID

Capital Asset Management

Notes (i.e delay/cancel 

other projects, 

contingency)

New?  

Y/N

Project

ID Project Title GL Acct

Fund 

ID

FY 2020‐21  FY 2021‐22 FY 2022‐23 FY 2023‐24

DocuSign Envelope ID: FCB16781-34C4-4BF8-8D02-47C11C83B06F



Mid Year Amendment FY 2020‐21 Budget Financial Planning Use

Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) Detail Changes Attachment 2

Resolution 21‐5158

CIP Amended CIP Amended CIP Amended CIP Amended CIP Amended

Y ISTBD23 E911 575000 616 441 100,000             ‐                      ‐                     ‐                   ‐                 

‐                      ‐                      ‐                     ‐                   ‐                 

‐                      ‐                      ‐                     ‐                   ‐                 

‐                      ‐                      ‐                     ‐                   ‐                 

‐                      ‐                      ‐                     ‐                   ‐                 

FY 2024‐25

Dept

ID

Information Services

Notes (i.e delay/cancel 

other projects, 

contingency)

New?  

Y/N

Project

ID Project Title GL Acct

Fund 

ID

FY 2020‐21  FY 2021‐22 FY 2022‐23 FY 2023‐24

DocuSign Envelope ID: FCB16781-34C4-4BF8-8D02-47C11C83B06F



Mid Year Amendment FY 2020‐21 Budget Financial Planning Use

Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) Detail Changes Attachment 3

Resolution 21‐5158

CIP Amended CIP Amended CIP Amended CIP Amended CIP Amended

N LA110 Chehalem Ridge Nature Park 571000 351/352 03430 3,875,000          ‐                       ‐                     ‐                    ‐                  

N GF155 Von Ebert Parking Lot Improvements 571000 617 03310 175,000              ‐                       ‐                     ‐                    ‐                  

N POX012 Oxbow Potable Water System 571000 352 03450 600,000              ‐                       ‐                     ‐                    ‐                  

N LR903 Ennis Creek Road Repair 571000 165 03210 ‐                       ‐                       ‐                     ‐                    ‐                  

‐                       ‐                       ‐                     ‐                    ‐                  

‐                       ‐                       ‐                     ‐                    ‐                  

‐                       ‐                       ‐                     ‐                    ‐                  

FY 2024‐25

Dept

ID

Parks and Nature

Notes (i.e delay/cancel 

other projects, 

contingency)

New?  

Y/N

Project

ID Project Title GL Acct

Fund 

ID

FY 2020‐21  FY 2021‐22 FY 2022‐23 FY 2023‐24

DocuSign Envelope ID: FCB16781-34C4-4BF8-8D02-47C11C83B06F



Mid Year Amendment FY 2020‐21 Budget Financial Planning Use

Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) Detail Changes Attachment 4

Resolution 21‐5158

CIP Amended CIP Amended CIP Amended CIP Amended CIP Amended

Y SMC017 MCS Lighting Project 571000 536 34100 200,000             ‐                      ‐                     ‐                   ‐                 

N SWTBD27 MCS Covered Storage HHW 572000 536 34100 ‐                      ‐                      ‐                     ‐                   ‐                 

Y SMC019 MCS Stormwater Upgrade 571000 536 34100 250,000             500,000             ‐                     ‐                   ‐                 

N SMS008 MSS Transfer Scale Replacement 574000 534 34100 500,000             ‐                      ‐                     ‐                   ‐                 

N SWTBD08 Land Acquisition 570000 536 34100 6,750,000          ‐                      ‐                     ‐                   ‐                 

‐                      ‐                      ‐                     ‐                   ‐                 

‐                      ‐                      ‐                     ‐                   ‐                 

‐                      ‐                      ‐                     ‐                   ‐                 

‐                      ‐                      ‐                     ‐                   ‐                 

FY 2024‐25

Dept

ID

Waste Prevention & Environ. Services

Notes (i.e delay/cancel 

other projects, 

contingency)

New?  

Y/N

Project

ID Project Title GL Acct

Fund 

ID

FY 2020‐21  FY 2021‐22 FY 2022‐23 FY 2023‐24

DocuSign Envelope ID: FCB16781-34C4-4BF8-8D02-47C11C83B06F



Mid Year Amendment FY 2020‐21 Budget Financial Planning Use

Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) Detail Changes Attachment 5

Resolution 21‐5158

CIP Amended CIP Amended CIP Amended CIP Amended CIP Amended

Y ZOOTBD22‐2 Boardwalk Repairs 526100 326 20000 150,000             ‐                      ‐                     ‐                   ‐                 

Y ZOOTBD21‐8 Gate J Security 526100 325 20000 180,000             ‐                      ‐                     ‐                   ‐                 

N ZOOTBD21‐4 Exterior Painting & Building Repair 526100 326 20000 45,000               ‐                      ‐                     ‐                   ‐                 

‐                      ‐                      ‐                     ‐                   ‐                 

‐                      ‐                      ‐                     ‐                   ‐                 

‐                      ‐                      ‐                     ‐                   ‐                 

‐                      ‐                      ‐                     ‐                   ‐                 

FY 2024‐25

Dept

ID

Visitor Venue ‐ Oregon Zoo

Notes (i.e delay/cancel 

other projects, 

contingency)

New?  

Y/N

Project

ID Project Title GL Acct

Fund 

ID

FY 2020‐21  FY 2021‐22 FY 2022‐23 FY 2023‐24

DocuSign Envelope ID: FCB16781-34C4-4BF8-8D02-47C11C83B06F


	Resolution No. 21-5158
	Exhibit A
	Exhibit B
	Staff Report
	Attachment 1
	Attachment 2
	Attachment 3
	Attachment 4
	Attachment 5



		2021-04-19T15:14:03-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




